
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Employment and General Committee

25 October 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is 
set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)

4.   Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places in the Borough of 
Chesterfield (EC010) (Pages 5 - 42)

5.   Christmas/New Year Discretionary Day 2019/20 (Pages 43 - 46)

6.   Annual Performance Report (Pages 47 - 60)

7.   Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee (Pages 61 - 64)

Public Document Pack



Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



E & G 09.09.19
1

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE

Monday, 9th September, 2019

Present:-

Councillor T Murphy (Chair)

Councillors Simmons
Blank

Councillors Davenport
K Falconer

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

6   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

8   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 8 July, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

9   OVERPAYMENT POLICY 

The HR Manager submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Overpayment Policy. 

The overpayment policy had been drafted in response to an internal audit 
recommendation. The policy covered all overpayments made to 
employees by the council and introduced a formal policy and procedure to 
ensure consistency of approach when recovering overpayments. 

The draft policy had been presented and approved by the Employer – 
Trade Union Committee on 1 July, 2019. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



E & G 09.09.19
2

*RESOLVED – 

That the Overpayment Policy be approved. 

10   MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYER / TRADE UNION COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the Employer/Trade Union Committee held on 25 March, 
29 April and 1 July, 2019 were considered. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be received and noted.

11   MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 5 June, 2019 were submitted. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be received and noted.

Page 4



For publication

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES IN THE 
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD (EC010)

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To report on the statutory review of polling places and polling 
districts and to seek approval to revised proposals.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the proposals arising from the 2019 review of polling 
places and polling districts detailed in Appendix A of the 
report to the meeting be approved.

2.2 That the Returning Officer be authorised to designate different 
polling places for those where there are currently concerns 
should this prove possible.

Meeting: Employment and General Committee

Date: 4 November 2019

Report by: Elections Manager

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://aspire.interactgo.com/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=1229


3.0 Report details

3.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 
introduced a requirement that each authority must undertake 
a review of parliamentary polling districts and places within a 
period of 16 months beginning with 1 October 2013 and every 
fifth year thereafter.  The last review was conducted in 2014 
and therefore the next must be completed by January 2020.

3.2 A polling district is a geographical sub-division of a larger 
electoral area such as a ward, county division, parliamentary 
constituency, etc.

3.3 A polling
[...]
 representations and 
details were published in the press, on the council’s 
website and social media on how people could view 
the proposals and make comments.

(e) In addition, comments were sought from Members of 
Parliament for the constituencies affected by the 
review, from borough councillors, parish councils and 
local political parties and election agents and these 
views have been taken into consideration.

(f) Once all consultations necessary have been carried 
out the Council must consider the responses and 
decide whether to confirm its proposals with or 
without modifications.  The results of the review must 
be published. There is then an opportunity for 
various categories of persons/bodies (parish councils, 
not less than 30 registered electors in a constituency, 

Page 7



etc.) to make representations to the Electoral 
Commission that the Review has not been properly 
conducted.  If the Commission agrees, following 
consideration of comments made on the objection by 
the Returning Officer, it may direct the Council to 
make any alterations it sees necessary to the polling 
places designated.

4.1 The approach taken in carrying out the review of this Council’s 
polling districts and polling places has been based on the 
electoral team’s knowledge of the existing districts and places, 
informed by comments from the public, the owners of 
premises used as polling stations, the views of local councillors 
and feedback from presiding officers and inspecting officers in 
recent elections.  

5.0 Accessibility For persons With Physical Disabilities

5.1 Returning officers have been required for some years now to 
have regard to accessibility issues for people with disabilities 
when designating polling places.  Extensive guidance and 
direction in this regard is issued by the Electoral Commission.  
All of the premises used for polling stations in this Borough 
are accessible ‘so far as is reasonable and practicable’.  
Sometimes potable ramps are provided to assist voters 
confined to wheelchairs.  Polling station staff are also asked to 
give whatever assistance is possible should this be required.  
This issue is one upon which feedback is sought from 
presiding officers after elections have taken place.

5.2 It cannot be said, however, that every polling station is 
completely accessible to all voters no matter what their degree 
and kind of disability.  For example, adequate parking very 
close to the entrance may not e available; there may be a 
ramped entrance but there may still be a lip or threshold to 
cross; the access path to the station may not be a smooth and 
even as would be desirable.  In some locations it is only 

Page 8



possible to use a mobile polling station which has more 
limited accessibility than larger, fixed premises.

5.3 This report recommends that the Returning Officer be 
authorised to designate different polling places for those where 
there are currently concerns should this prove possible.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 That the proposals arising from the 2019 review of polling 
places and poling districts detailed in Appendix A of the report 
to the meeting be approved.

6.2 That the Returning Officer be authorised to designate different 
polling places for those where there are currently concerns 
should this prove possible.

7.0 Reasons for recommendations

7.1 To comply with The Electoral Registration and Administration 
Act 2013.

Decision information

Key decision number 888
Wards affected ALL

Document information

Report author Contact number/email

Julie Briggs 5806
Julie.briggs@chesterfield.gov.u
k

Background documents
None
Appendices to the report

Page 9



Appendix A Proposals Document

Form to return to Democratic and Scrutiny section with 
report 

(will be removed before publication)

Officers/members consulted on the report

Communications ☐

Human resources ☐

Finance ☐

Legal 

Information assurance ☐

Consultation and engagement ☐

Equality, diversity and human rights ☐

Human resources ☐

Cabinet member portfolio holder (and consultee 
cabinet member if applicable) 

☐

Comments from Cabinet Member (if applicable)
Also consulted:

Elections Working Group which includes the Cabinet 
member portfolio holder and the Chair of Employment 
and General Committee.

Page 10



1

APPENDIX A   
CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2019
SCHEDULE OF POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS DRAFT PROPOSALS DOCUMENT

Polling Place

Gross 
Electorate
July 2019 
inc. Postal 
Voters 

Review Assessment Proposal
Comments/
Reasons

Barrow Hill and New Whittington Ward

*AA1 Newhaven Rest Room, 
Station Road, Barrow Hill, 
S43 2NL

640 Location – In the context of the polling 
district, satisfactory. The premises are 
considered to be large enough for the 
electorate of the district.

Premises – Access to the hall in which 
the polling station is located is good for all 
users. Lighting and heating are good.

Parking – There is on-street parking but 
none is dedicated for use by disabled 
persons

No change to polling district

No change to polling place

Suitable location 
and venue

*AA2 St. Patrick's Church Hall, 
High Street, New 
Whittington, S43 2AL

1996

*AA3 St. Patrick's Church Hall, 
High Street, New 
Whittington, S43 2AL

1684

Location – Centrally located in village 
centre. The premises are considered to be 
large enough for the electorate of the 
whole district. 
Premises – Access to the hall in which 
the polling station is located is good for all 
users. Lighting and heating are good.
Parking – There is on-site parking including 
disabled parking.

Premises up for auction. 
Telephone appears to be 
disconnected therefore 
alternative premises 
required.
St. Barnabas Church on 
Albert Road
Central location to the 
electorate, on-street parking 
and disabled access.

Change of 
premise to
St. Barnabas 
Church on 
Albert Road, 
New 
Whittington.

P
age 11



2

Polling Place

Gross 
Electorat
[...]



For publication

Christmas / New Year Discretionary Day 2019/20

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To decide the discretionary day for Christmas/New Year 
2019/20.

2.0 Background

2.1 At Council Minute No 577 (2001/2) under ‘Annual Leave 
Entitlement’ it was resolved that the discretionary day for 
Christmas/New Year be resolved each January for that year. At 
the CJCC in January 2004 it was resolved to decide the 
Christmas/New Year discretionary day at the preceding year’s 
October CJCC.    If there is an isolated day during any 
Christmas/New Year period, the discretionary day is to be used 
there.

3.0 Report

3.1 Christmas/New Year dates for 2019/20 are:

Christmas Day Wednesday 25 December

Meeting: Employment and General Committee

Date: 4 November 2019

Report by: HR and Support Services Manager

For publication

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Boxing Day Thursday 26 December
New Year’s Day Wednesday 1 January

3.2 Options for Concessionary Day 2019/20:

There is one isolated day during this Christmas period, 
Christmas Friday December 27th. There are three potential 
options for the discretionary day:-

1. Tuesday 24 December 2019

2. Friday 27 December 2019

3. Tuesday 31 December 2019

3.3 A poll was conducted on aspire and over 76% of respondents 
expressed a preference for Friday 27th December 2019. 

3.4 This date will be applied across most council services unless it is 
decided different operational needs take priority e.g. in Venues 
or Leisure.

3.5 This date has been considered and approved at Employer Trade 
Union Committee.

4.0 Recommendation

4.1 It is recommended that the discretionary day for 2019/20 is 
approved as option 2 (27 December 2019) for all staff as this is 
the preferred option by staff.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Kate Harley 5806

Kate.Harley@chesterfield.gov.
uk

Page 44



Background documents
None

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

HR annual report 2018/2019 
 

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 This report provides an overview of attainment against the 
Council’s Human Resources key performance measures, 
together with the activity undertaken by the Human Resources 
team to support managers in achieving their corporate 
objectives during the financial year 2018/2019.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the contents of the report are noted, and future actions 
endorsed. 

Meeting: Corporate Management Team
Employment and General Committee

Date: 4 November 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance / Customers and Business 
Transformation 

Report by: HR and Support Services Manager

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2

3.0 Report details

  Background

3.1 The Human Resources team was transferred from the Arvato 
Public Private Partnership to in-house service delivery in 
October 2018.  On transferring, the team was restructured 
and merged with the Council’s support services function.  The 
HR team has been strengthened to include three new HR 
Business Partner roles, together with a new role of Learning 
and Development Business Partner.  The restructure ensures 
that the HR team can deliver a proactive service and can 
better meet the individual needs of service areas.

3.2 This report provides an overview of the HR performance 
measures attained across the Council in 2018 – 2019.  

Employee headcount and turnover

3.3 At the end of March 2019, there were 933 employees (716 FTE) 
at Chesterfield Borough Council against an approved corporate 
structure of 956 posts (780.5 FTE).   

3.4 There has been an increase in headcount since the beginning 
of the year, reflecting the TUPE transfer of people from Arvato 
and Careline services and also reflecting the restructure of the 
Arts and Venues service area.

3.5 However, despite the employee headcount increasing, there 
have been a number of vacancies within team structures 
throughout the year, resulting in the combined corporate 
salaries, overtime and agency budgets being delivered with an 
underspend of £776,540.   In 2018/2019 the budget was set 
with an expectation of £150,000 savings generated through 
vacancy control.  The savings are largely attributable to delays 
in recruitment to new ICT posts and recruitment gaps within 

Page 48



3

Commercial Services and Housing.  Such a significant budget 
variance is not expected to be experienced during 2019/2020.

3.6 Controls are in place across the Council to ensure that where 
there are vacant posts within the structure, there is challenge 
built in to ensure their continued need.  These checks and 
balances are completed by the Council’s Vacancy Control 
Panel, which is chaired by an Executive Director.  In the 
financial year 2018/2019 185 posts (127 FTE) were brought to 
vacancy control panel and 157 posts (109 FTE) were approved 
by the panel.  A review of the vacancy control process will be 
undertaken in 2019/2020 to ensure that it remains a 
streamlined and effective process.

3.7 Annual turnover levels were 13%. 126 people left the Council’s 
employment and there were 137 new starters during the year.  
Our new employees were fully inducted following satisfactory 
employment checks and allocated to the Council’s payroll on 
time.  We have been unable to easily report on the time taken 
to recruit to new posts and it is intended that this measure 
becomes a new key performance indicator during the next 
financial year.  The latest staff opinion survey shows that 
employees are growing in satisfaction with the Council’s 
recruitment policies, with satisfaction levels increasing by 15% 
over the last six years.

3.8 Despite 126 employees leaving the Council, only 27 exit 
interview questionnaires have been completed and returned, 
meaning that robust analysis of turnover cannot be 
completed.  Where issues or patterns have been identified 
from the questionnaires, employees have been offered a face 
to face interview with a Human Resources Business Partner to 
gain greater understanding.
[...]
ved lack of care and concern for staff
 PDR’s

Page 56



11

3.38 HR and L & D Business Partners are working with service 
managers to develop their employee survey action plans as a 
response to concerns raised and corporately the results have 
been fed into the new People Plan.

HR Services in 2019/2020

3.39 In addition to delivery of the HR and Payroll transactional 
services, the strategic activities planned for the HR and Support 
Services team during the 2019/2020 financial year include:

 Developing and delivering the HR Business Partner 
service delivery plans;

 Development and implementation of the 2019 – 2024 
people plan;

 Development of our rewards, recognition and benefits 
offer for our people and our teams, so that exemplary 
behaviours are recognised;

 Development of career pathways and development 
programmes to support our people develop their careers 
with us;

 Supporting the introduction of technology that enables 
and encourages working in a flatter hierarchy;

 Creatively utilising flexibility within our pay and reward 
mechanisms to become more competitive in our 
recruitment;

 Developing ways to track investment in our people 
against our level of retention;

 Developing a pool of mentors and coaches to nurture 
talent and support performance;

 Developing a ‘new manager’ induction programme;
 Upgrading the HR and Payroll ICT system, so that 

efficiencies can be made, and better absence data be 
provided;

 Supporting the transition of Arvato and Kier employees 
into the Council;

Page 57



12

4.0 Human resources/people management implications
         
4.1 The HR team has undergone restructure during 2018/2019 and 

has been strengthened with four new recruits to ensure that 
the Council has the appropriate capacity and capability to 
deliver against its people ambitions.   

4.2 There has been 1 resignation within the team.  The vacant post 
has now been filled and the new member of the team joined in 
September 2019.  The team is now fully staffed against the 
approved establishment. 

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The service was delivered within its approved budget.

6.0 Risk management

6.1 The HR service has a risk register in place which is updated on a 
monthly basis.  Significant risks are fed into the Customers, 
Commissioning and Change risk register or directly to the 
Council’s corporate risk register. 

7.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA)

7.1 A full equality impact assessment is not required to support 
this report.

8.0 Alternative options considered 

8.1 Not applicable

9.0 Recommendations

9.1 That the report is received and noted and future actions 
endorsed. 

Page 58



13

10.0 Reasons for recommendations

10.1 Members are aware of the key performance levels achieved in 
2018/2019 relating to our workforce and endorse the actions 
being undertaken to support continuing investment in our 
people.  

Decision information

Key decision number
Wards affected ALL 
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Delivering value for money 
services  

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Kate Harley kate.harley@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Page 59

mailto:rachel.oneil@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 21.08.19
1

COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21st August, 2019

Present:-

Ade McCormick (Chair)

Councillor Paul Niblock
Councillor Keith Falconer
Councillor Peter Barr
Kate Harley (HR)
Paul Longley (Unison)
Mike Brymer (Commercial Services)
Liz Cook (Housing) 

Ian Waller (Health & Wellbeing)
Marc Jasinski (Corporate H&S Adviser)
Anthony Radford (Arts and Venues)
Gurpreet Khakh (GMB)
Neil Johnson (Economic Growth)
Paul Devereux (Unison)
Councillor Sharon Blank

Min. 
No.

Item 
Decision/Action

By Whom

12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brittain, Andy 
Fowler, Councillor Innes, Rachel O’Neil and Donna Reddish. 

13   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE, 2019 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council Health and Safety 
Committee held on 5 June, 2019 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.

14   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

15   OCCUPATIONAL ILL HEALTH STATISTICS 

The Human Resources Manager gave an overview of the 
occupational ill health statistics. The committee was advised that a 
review of absences was to be conducted in September so the 
figures would be closely examined and monitored. The HR 
Business Partners were already working in conjunction with each 
of the service areas to ensure that stress action plans were in 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 21.08.19
2

place and appropriate support was available to all employees. It 
was acknowledged that the council’s sickness levels were higher 
than those of the public sector in general, due to a number of 
factors, such as increase in workload and an aging demographic in 
the workforce. The HR Manager was confident that all policies and 
support systems are now in place to enable all departments to 
reduce their levels of sickness. 

16   INCIDENT/ACCIDENT INFORMATION 

There had been four RIDDOR reportable incidents in this reporting 
period and one dangerous incident that had been reported to the 
HSE. The Health and Safety Advisor noted that there had been a 
decrease in vehicle related incidents and a decrease in near 
misses.

The number of instances of anti-social behaviour reported on the 
SHE system had doubled compared to the last quarter, however it 
was explained that this included any new entries onto the staff 
caution list. Some of these were from the police and therefore out 
of the council’s control. The committee was reminded that two 
elections had taken place in this period where councillors were 
actively canvassing in their wards and therefore there would be a 
natural increase in the number of additions to the staff caution list 
in direct correlation to the increased number of interactions 
betwee
[...]
d. 

18   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The committee thanked Mike Brymer for his contributions and 
commitment during his time as Assistant Director – Commercial 
Services and wished him well for the future.

19   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the committee will take place on Monday 13th 
November, 2019 at 9.30am.

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places in the Borough of Chesterfield (EC010)
	APPENDIX A.doc

	5 Christmas/New Year Discretionary Day 2019/20
	6 Annual Performance Report
	7 Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee



Minutes of the meeting


E & G 04.11.19
1

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE

Monday, 4th November, 2019

Present:-

Councillor T Murphy (Chair)

Councillors Davenport
Brittain

Councillors K Falconer

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

12   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blank and 
Simmons. 

14   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 9 September, 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

15   REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES IN THE 
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD (EC010) 

The Electoral Services Manager submitted a report on the statutory 
review of polling places and polling districts. 

Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the Council has a duty 
to review parliamentary polling districts and places within a period of 16 
months beginning with 1 October, 2013 and every fifth year thereafter. 
The last review was conducted in 2014 and therefore the next must 
completed by January 2020. 



E & G 04.11.19
2

The officer’s report included details of the consultation process which had 
been carried out.

Returning Officers are required to have regard for accessibility issues for 
people with disabilities when designating polling places. All of the 
premises used for polling places in the Borough are accessible ‘so far as 
is reasonable and practicable’. 

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the proposals arising from the 2019 review of polling places 
and polling districts detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report be 
approved. 

2. That the Returning Officer be authorised to designate alternative 
polling places for those where there are issues should this be 
possible. 

REASON FOR DECISION – 

To comply with the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 

16   CHRISTMAS/NEW YEAR DISCRETIONARY DAY 2019/20 

The HR and Support Services Manager submitted a report seeking 
approval for the chosen Christmas and New Year 2019/20 discretionary 
day.

At Council Minute No.577 (2001/2002) it was resolved that the 
discretionary day for Christmas and New Year would be decided each 
January for that year. At the January 2004 Council Joint Consultative 
Committee it was resolved that the Christmas and New Year discretionary 
day would be decided at the preceding years October Council Joint 
Consultative Committee. Following the decision to disband the Council 
Joint Consultative Committee in 2016 this decision would be made by the 
Employment and General Committee. 

The three options for the discretionary day were outlined as:-

 Tuesday 24 December, 2019;

 Friday 27 December, 2019;



E & G 04.11.19
3

 Tuesday 31 December, 2019.

A staff poll had been conducted on the council intranet and over 76% of 
respondents expressed a preference for Friday 27 December, 2019.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Christmas and New Year 2019/2020 discretionary day be 
approved as 27 December, 2019 for all staff.

17   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The HR and Support Services Manager submitted a report to provide an 
overview of performance against the Council’s Human Resources key 
performance measures. 

The HR Team was transferred from the Arvato Public Private Partnership 
to in-house service delivery in October 2018. 

The HR team was restructured and merged with the Council’s support 
services function. The HR team was strengthened to include three new 
HR Business Partner roles and a new Learning and Development 
Business Partner role. The restructure aimed to enable the HR team to 
deliver a proactive service and can better meet individual needs of service 
areas.  

The report outlined the strategic activities carried out by the HR and 
Support Services team during the financial year 2018/19 and plans for 
2019/20.

RESOLVED –

That the report be noted and future actions endorsed.

18   MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 21 August, 2019 were submitted. 

RESOLVED – 



E & G 04.11.19
4

That the Minutes be received and noted.


